

**No. 22-5028**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

JEFFREY LICHTENSTEIN, et al.,  
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

TRE HARGETT, in his official capacity as Secretary of State for the State of  
Tennessee, et al.,  
Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Middle District of Tennessee  
(No. 3:20-cv-00736)

---

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

---

HERBERT H. SLATERY III  
Attorney General and Reporter  
of the State of Tennessee

ALEXANDER S. RIEGER  
Senior Assistant  
Attorney General

ANDRÉE S. BLUMSTEIN  
Solicitor General

MATTHEW D. CLOUTIER  
Assistant Attorney General

JANET M. KLEINFELTER  
Deputy Attorney General  
*Counsel of Record*

P.O. Box 20207  
Nashville, TN 37202  
(615) 741-7908  
Matt.Cloutier@ag.tn.gov

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	iii
Statement Regarding Oral Argument .....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	2
Issue Presented for Review .....	3
Statement of the Case.....	4
Summary of Argument .....	8
Standard of Review .....	9
Argument.....	10
I. The First Amendment Does Not Apply .....	10
A. The distribution of absentee-ballot applications is not expressive conduct.....	11
1. There is no great likelihood that absentee-ballot- application recipients would understand Plaintiffs’ purported message .....	12
2. Decisions of other courts do not support Plaintiffs’ argument .....	15
3. The district court did not misapply the motion-to-dismiss standard.....	18
B. The distribution of absentee-ballot applications is not speech .....	23
C. The Distribution of absentee-ballot applications is not expressive association .....	27
II. Even If the First Amendment Did Apply, the Challenged Law Would Still Survive .....	31
Conclusion .....	39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Abercrombie &amp; Fitch Stores, Inc. v. Am. Eagle Outfitters, Inc.</i> , 280 F.3d 619 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	28
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	34
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	20
<i>Brown v. Smith</i> , 551 F.3d 424 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	32
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	28, 29
<i>Buckley v. Am. Const. L. Found., Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	16
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	11, 34
<i>Citizens for Tax Reform v. Deters</i> , 518 F.3d 375 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	10, 27
<i>City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000).....	36
<i>Clark v. Cmty. For Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	22
<i>Daunt v. Benson</i> , 999 F.3d 299 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	19
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	32
<i>Doe v. Baum</i> , 903 F.3d 575 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	10

*Democracy N.C. v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections*,  
476 F. Supp. 3d 158 (M.D.N.C. 2020) .....17

*DSCC v. Simon*,  
No. 62-CV-20-585, 2020 WL 4519785 (Minn. Dist. Ct. July 28,  
2020) .....15

*Emily’s List v. Fed. Election Comm’n*,  
581 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....27

*Holder v. Humanitarian L. Project*,  
561 U.S. 1 (2010).....*passim*

*Jefferson v. Sewon Am., Inc.*,  
891 F.3d 911 (11th Cir. 2018) .....32

*John Doe No. 1 v. Reed*,  
561 U.S. 186 (2010).....36

*League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Browning*,  
575 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (S.D. Fla. 2008).....16

*League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Browning*,  
863 F. Supp. 2d 1155 (N.D. Fla. 2012) .....15

*League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Cobb*,  
447 F. Supp. 2d 1314 (N.D. Fla. 2006) .....15, 27

*Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Blackwell*,  
462 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2006) .....36

*Meyer v. Grant*,  
486 U.S. 414 (1988).....*passim*

*Miller v. City of Cincinnati*,  
622 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2010) .....28, 29, 30

*Priorities USA v. Nessel*,  
462 F. Supp. 3d 792 (E.D. Mich. 2020) .....15

*Project Vote v. Blackwell*,  
455 F. Supp. 2d 694 (N.D. Ohio 2006) .....15

*Rudd v. City of Norton Shores, Mich.*,  
 977 F.3d 503 (6th Cir. 2020) .....9, 10, 28

*Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. & Institutional Rts., Inc.*,  
 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....*passim*

*Schmitt v. LaRose*,  
 933 F.3d 628 (6th Cir. 2019) .....33

*Sickles v. Campbell Cnty., Ky.*,  
 501 F.3d 726 (6th Cir. 2007) .....24

*Spence v. Washington*,  
 418 U.S. 405 (1974).....*passim*

*Storer v. Brown*,  
 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....11

*Telescope Media Grp. v. Lucero*,  
 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019) .....23

*Tenn. State Conf. of NAACP. v. Hargett*,  
 420 F. Supp. 3d 683 (M.D. Tenn. 2019) .....15, 32

*Texas v. Johnson*,  
 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....*passim*

*Thompson v. DeWine*,  
 976 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2020) .....34, 35

*Thompson v. DeWine*,  
 959 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 2020) .....37

*Thornhill v. Alabama*,  
 310 U.S. 88 (1940).....10

*Turner Broad Sys., Inc. v FCC*,  
 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....35

*United States v. O’Brien*,  
 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....12, 24, 32, 33

*VoteAmerica v. Raffensperger*,  
 No. 1:21-cv-1390 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 9, 2021) .....15

*VoteAmerica v. Schwab*,  
 No. CV 21-2253-KHV, 2021 WL 5918918 (D. Kan. Dec. 15,  
 2021) .....16, 17, 27

*Voting for Am., Inc. v. Andrade*,  
 488 F. App’x 890 (5th Cir. 2012) .....25, 32

*Voting for Am., Inc. v. Steen*,  
 732 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2013) .....*passim*

*Ward v. Rock Against Racism*,  
 491 U.S. 781 .....36

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 1343 ..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 1357 ..... 2

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 2

Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-6-202(a)(1) .....37

Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-6-202(a)(3) .....37

Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-6-202(c)(3) .....*passim*

**Other Authorities**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1 ..... 4

U.S. Const. amend. I ..... 10

Tenn. Const. art. IV, § 1 ..... 4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) ..... 1, 10
